TOWN OF STONY POINT ROCKLAND COUNTY, NEW YORK WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT AERATION SYSTEM EQUIPMENT- MATERIAL ONLY BID

Sealed bids for supplying and delivering **WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT AERATION SYSTEM EQUIPMENT- MATERIAL ONLY BID** for the Town of Stony Point will be received by the Town of Stony Point, New York (the "TOWN") until **April 2nd, 2019** prevailing local time at **10:00 am** at the Office of the Town Clerk, Town of Stony Point, 74 East Main Street, Stony Point, New York 10980 and then at said Office, publicly opened and read aloud.

Bids will be received for providing **WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT AERATION SYSTEM EQUIPMENT- MATERIAL ONLY BID** as described in the Technical Specifications.

Information for Bidders, Specifications, and Contract Document are on file and publicly exhibited at the Town of Stony Point Town Hall, 74 East Main Street, Stony Point, New York 10980. Copies of the Bid Documents may be obtained at the Town Clerk's Office at the aforementioned address. Addenda, if any, will be issued only to those persons whose name and address are on the record as having obtained the Bid Documents. There is \$100 charge for the documents.

The Town will only accept bid submissions from bidders who obtained the bid documents from the Town Clerk to ensure that all submitting bidders have received all addenda and/or supplements.

The Bid Documents shall be completely filled in with ink or typewritten. Any bid which is received after the date and time for the Bid Opening shall be returned to the bidder unopened.

No bond or performance bond is required as a part of a Bid.

RIGHTS RESERVED

The TOWN reserves the right to reject any and all Bids and to waive any formality or technicality in any bid in the interest of the TOWN.

STATEMENT OF NON-COLLUSION

Bidders are required to execute a non-collusion bidding certificate pursuant to section 103-D of the General Municipal Law of the State of New York.

The TOWN hereby notifies all Bidders that it will affirmatively ensure that in regard to any Contract entered in pursuant to this advertisement, minority business enterprises will be afforded full opportunity to submit bids in response to this invitation and will not be

discriminated against on the grounds of race, color, or national origin in consideration for an award.

BY ORDER OF THE TOWN BOARD Joan Skinner Town Clerk, Town of Stony Point